
 

Meeting documents may be found on the City of Sherwood website or by contacting the planning staff at 503-925-2308. 

 

City of Sherwood 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Sherwood City Hall  

22560 SW Pine Street 

Sherwood, OR  97140 

July 24, 2012 – 7PM 

 

 

Business Meeting – 7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Agenda Review 

3.  Consent Agenda:    

4. Council Liaison Announcements 

5.  Staff Announcements 

6. Community Comments 

7. Old Business  

 

8. New Business  

a. Public Hearing –Langer Farms Subdivision Appeal (SUB 12-02)  

The applicant has requested preliminary subdivision approval to divide + 55.09 acres into five 
individual lots and two tracts for future development consistent with the Sherwood Village PUD 
95-1.  The Planned Unit Development was approved in 1995 without a preliminary plat.  This 
proposal constitutes a separate application under the provisions of the Sherwood Zoning and 
Community Development Code (SZCDC).  

 

9. Adjourn 
 
 
Next Meeting:  August 14, 2012  
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DATE:  July 12, 2012 

TO: Sherwood Planning Commission  

FROM: Brad Kilby, AICP – Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: 
 
Jim Claus Appeal of the Langer Subdivision  
(SUB 12-02) 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On June 21, 2012, staff issued a decision to approve a preliminary 
subdivision to divide + 55.09 acres into five individual lots, and two 
tracts for future development consistent with the Sherwood Village 
Planned Unit Development, File No. PUD 95-1. The decision was 
appealed by Jim Claus on July 5, 2012.  The staff decision and 
associated attachments for SUB 12-02 are attached to this 
memorandum as Exhibit 1.  The appeal materials provided to the City 
from Jim Claus are attached as Exhibit 2. A letter from the applicant’s 
attorney, Seth King, of Perkins Coie is attached as Exhibit 3 
 
The site has been owned and farmed by the Langer family since the 
late 1800’s. This particular piece of property is made up of phases 6, 
7, and 8 of the Sherwood Village PUD that was approved by the 
Sherwood City Council in 1995. 
 
ZONING CLASSIFICATION 
 
The property is zoned PUD-LI.  Although the property carries a Light 
Industrial (LI) zoning designation, the City Council has previously 
confirmed in file number PUD 07-01 that the PUD could elect pursuant 
to Section 16.32.020.H. of the Sherwood Zoning and Community 
Development Code (SZCDC), to develop Phases 4, 6, 7, and 8 with 
uses that would have been allowed under the (LI) base zone text 
applicable on August 3, 1995 (when the City approved the PUD Final 
Development Plan). At that time, Retail Commercial (RC) uses were 
also allowed in the (LI) zone. No specific land uses were proposed at 
the time that this subdivision request was submitted to the City; 
however, the applicant had attended two pre-application conferences 
within the past year about developing the property with commercial 
and light industrial uses.  

http://www.sherwoodoregon.gov
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ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES 
 
The subject site is currently being farmed. Some of the commercial and 
residentially developed properties to the west were developed in earlier phases 
of the Langer PUD. Properties to the south and east of the site include lands 
that are zoned Light Industrial.  Billet Manufacturing is located directly south of 
the site, and there are two light industrial uses adjacent to the northeast 
property line.  The remaining properties to the east of the site are zoned LI and 
are not currently developed. Properties located to the west of the property, on 
the west side of SW Langer Farms Parkway, include lands developed with 
commercial, residential and public and institutional uses.   
 
APPROVAL CRITERIA 
 
Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code, 16.40(Planned Unit 
Development), 16.58.010 (Clear Vision), 16.70 (Administrative Procedures), 
Division VI - 16.104-16.118 (Public Infrastructure), Division VII 16.120 
(Subdivisions), 16.128 (Land Division Design Standards), and Division VIII 
16.144 (Wetland, Habitat and Natural Areas).  
 
APPEAL AND DISCUSSION 
 
On July 5, 2012, Jim Claus filed an appeal of a staff level decision of a 5-lot 
subdivision of the Langer property.  Mr. Claus maintains that the decision is 
flawed and must be denied based on the following allegations.  Each allegation 
is pulled directly from his appeal followed by a staff discussion on the matter. 
 
 

1. Flawed Original Notice of Decision containing conflicting information that 
staff cites as scrivener’s error.  

 
Staff Response: Mr. Claus alleges that there is a material error in the Notice 
of Decision.  Specifically, Mr. Claus claims that the following sentence found on 
page 33 warrants reissuance of the NOD and resets the appeal clock.  “This 
approval is valid for a period of one (2) years from the date of the decision 
notice, per Section 16.120.050.”   
 
The problem raised by the appellant is that the word “one” is spelled out before 
the “(2).” Staff disagrees; this is clearly a scrivener’s error. Condition #4 on 
page 31 of 33 clearly states, “4.  This approval is valid for a period of two 
(2) years from the date of the decision notice. Extensions may be granted 
by the City as afforded by the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development 
Code.” The language is also bolded within the decision itself.  Furthermore, the 
section that Mr. Claus has an issue with specifically references Section 
16.120.050 of the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code 
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(SZCDC) which provides the procedure by which final plats are reviewed and 
clearly states under section 16.120.050.B, “If the final plat is not approved 
within two (2) years, the preliminary plat approval shall expire and a new plat 
must be submitted. Staff maintains that this is a harmless scrivener’s error and 
does not constitute a material error in the decision.  
 

2. Improper Public Notice was given by staff. Staff has relied on INFILL 
standards for proposed Lot 5 to grant waivers for the access without 
properly notifying the PUBLIC per Sherwood Zoning Code Chapter 
16.68.060.  

 
Staff Response: Section 16.68.060 was not considered for approval of this 
development. Section 16.68.060 standards apply to residential developments 
on lots that qualify as infill.  This lot does not.  Mr. Claus contends that staff 
relied on section 16.68 (Infill) to allow proposed lot 5 to achieve the access 
standard that requires all lots in a subdivision to abut a public street.  The 
language goes on to say that lands allowed for infill development under 
Chapter 16.68 are excepted from meeting the standard.  The finding is correct 
in that all lots abut a public street, or are served by an easement to a public 
street as allowed by the definition of a “Lot.”   
 
Section 16.10.020 defines a lot as, “A parcel of land of at least sufficient size to 
meet the minimum zoning requirements of this Code and with frontage on a 
public street, or easement approved by the City…” (emphasis added). There 
are multiple examples throughout the City where subdivided lots have been 
allowed to provide their frontage and access requirements through the 
provision of an easement over another lot.   
 
The precedence for allowing such a provision has been set by prior subdivision 
approvals, and since the Code allows for the City to determine that the 
frontage can be provided via an easement approved by the City, the finding is 
still accurate.  
 
Mr. Claus adds that the City cannot allow such a long access.  He refers to the 
Transportation System Plan (TSP), specifically page TSP 8-22, stating that the 
access will be a close-end street longer than 220 feet.  The proposed access is 
a driveway and utility easement, not a street. The City would not want a street 
in this location given the wetlands, railroad, and likelihood that a future 
extension of any street south of the lot would not occur given the same 
circumstances on the adjacent property.  
 

3. Violation of the PUD – a Major Change to the Final Development Plan 
dated August of 1995. Staff is requiring a change in the use of the land 
and requiring dedication of land in this subdivision application for public 
roadway and right-of-way. The land was specifically proscribed from that 
use in the original Langer PUD. The Langer PUD must be treated as 
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having a Major Change and thus go through the PUD approval process 
noted in Sherwood Code Chapter 16.40. 

 
Staff Response: Utilizing this logic, the City would never be able to plan for 
future extensions of streets, utilities, or other urban services necessary for 
development.  Within the original PUD, Century Drive was not going to be 
extended through the site.  Subsequent to that approval, the TSP was modified 
in a manner that called for a future collector in the location where the applicant 
has proposed to dedicate right-of-way for the Century Drive. That dedication, 
and ultimately, the future construction of Century Drive was negotiated as part 
of a Development Agreement with the City in 2010 with the Langer Family.  
This specific topic was not part of this decision, and was negotiated as part of 
the amended development agreement in 2010.   
 
Furthermore, PUD approval is an overlay zone that is applied to a property. In 
this instance, the boundaries of the PUD are not changing, the applicant is not 
asking for any land use that would be inconsistent with the prior approvals, 
and the prior approvals did not identify which land was devoted to a specific 
use.  There is not an increase in density because it is not a residential 
development. Therefore, this does not constitute a modification to the PUD.  
This decision simply requires the applicant to fulfill their obligation to dedicate 
the right-of-way as a component of that agreement.  The application is simply 
a subdivision of land, which as discussed in the following response is a 
separate and permitted action within a PUD regardless of when it is filed. 
 

4. Staff’s decision is flawed. Staff is treating the PUD as if it is outside of 
PUD constraints for part of the logic used to grant approval to a 5-lot 
subdivision of the PUD. Also, staff neglected to submit pertinent 
information to the record as part of this application which would have 
direct bearing on the original staff decision – which occurred after staff 
closed the comment period. As such I have included some of that 
missing information as it is directly pertinent to this appeal.  See also 
Exhibit 8, copy from the 1995 code Section 3.4040 for appeals showing 
that parties may present old evidence or any additional evidence. 

 
 
Staff Response: The subdivision was not filed at the same time that the PUD 
was processed in 1995.  Had there been a subdivision requested at the time, 
the City would have requested that it be reviewed concurrently.   
 
According to the City Attorney’s office, “A PUD decision under 16.40 is a 
separate and distinct decision from a subdivision decision under 16.120.  See, 
for example, 16.40.020.B.5 – “If the PUD involves the subdivision of land ... “ 
Apparently, this one did not when it was approved in 1995 – it was a straight 
PUD that did not include a subdivision.  Also, as you point out, that same code 
section goes on to say that when the PUD also involves a subdivision, the two 
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decisions shall be processed concurrently.  This affirms the interpretation that 
they are separate decisions, albeit when they are proposed concurrently, they 
need to be processed concurrently.” 
 
According to 16.120.030.1.a, “A subdivision application for 4-10 lots will follow 
a Type II process.”  Subdivisions are processed in accordance with the 
administrative provisions spelled out in Section 16.72.   
 
Therefore, this application does not constitute a major or minor modification to 
the approved PUD, and can be reviewed as a Type II staff level subdivision.  
Mr. Claus goes on to say that there is information that staff has not divulged 
that is pertinent to this decision.  It is not clear whether or not he intends to 
mean that the two applications that have been received by staff after this 
application was in process would have changed the decision.  Those 
applications are for site plan review for a retail center and a storage facility on 
the site.  It is not clear to staff how those developments would have affected 
the outcome of this proposal.   
 
The public was made aware of the applicant’s intent for the property in a 
neighborhood meeting on February 8, 2012.  This application was submitted on 
March 30, 2012, and deemed complete on April 27, 2012.  There has never 
been a hidden agenda as the appellant infers.  It is not uncommon for land to 
be subdivided in anticipation of future development, especially on a large site 
like this.  Each application is reviewed based on the applicable approval criteria 
in place at the time of review for each type of application that is in place at the 
time of submittal and review.   As much as the City would like to review all 
applications for development concurrently, it is not a requirement, and the 
landowner has the ability to make application on their property for specific uses 
at any point in time. The additional “evidence” that Mr. Claus has submitted 
would not affect staffs review of the subdivision as submitted by the applicant.  
 

5. Violation of Sherwood code Section 16.40.040(A)(2): Failure to 
Complete. The Planning Commission must meet to decide if the PUD is 
still in the public’s interest. 

  
Staff Response: Section 16.40.040(A)(2) states, “When substantial 
construction or development of a PUD, or any approved phase of a PUD, has 
not taken place within one (1) year from the date of approval of a Final 
Development Plan, the Commission shall determine whether or not the PUD’s 
continuation, in whole or in part, is in the public interest.” For all intents and 
purposes, this PUD has been under construction in one form or another since 
1995.   
 
Finally, the City made the decision that it was in the public’s interest when it 
approved a modification of the PUD in 2007 and agreeing to execute the 
developers’ agreement that was negotiated in 2010 by the Sherwood City 
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Council. That agreement included significant responsibilities on both parties 
which included the construction of SW Langer Farms Parkway that concluded 
last year.  All of the activity regarding this PUD over the past several years 
would not have occurred if the City Council did not believe that realization of 
the PUD was still in the public’s interest.  There was substantial construction 
and development of at least four earlier phases and continual interest and 
negotiation on realizing the remaining four phases since the PUD was originally 
approved.   
 

6. Violation of the intent of the PUD – staff is attempting to incorrectly 
administratively apply Subdivision Standards to the Langer PUD Phases 
6, 7, 8, which is beyond their scope and authority. The Phases are to 
have Site Plan Reviews with the Planning Commission/City Council. Staff 
essentially has made up a new process for the PUD by incorrectly trying 
to grant subdivision and land division approval through a Type II 
procedure.  

 
Staff Response: This approval, in no way, removes the requirement that any 
development subject to site plan review be reviewed by the Planning 
Commission/City Council for this PUD.  As stated earlier under the staff 
response to issue #4, this is a subdivision of land for four lots, which according 
to section 16.120.030.1.a, is administratively processed.  
 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
The issues raised on appeal by Mr. Claus are without merit as discussed above.  
The decision to approve the development with conditions was made after 
evaluation of the application and the applicable code criteria.  Staff 
recommends that the Planning Commission deny the appeal and affirm the 
staff decision as written.  
 
  
  
  















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Perkins 
Coie 

Seth J. King 

PHONE: (503) 727-2024 

FAX: (503) 346-2024 

EMAIL: SKingperkinscoie.com  

1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor 

Portland, OR 97209-4128 

PHONE: 503.727.2000 

FAX: 503.727.2222 

www.perkinscoie.com  

July 17, 2012 

VIA EMAIL ONLY 

Patrick Allen, Chair 
City of Sherwood Planning Commission 
do Planning Department 
22560 SW Pine Street 
Sherwood, OR 97140 

Re: Case File No. SUB 12-02; Testimony in Support of Approval of the Application 

Dear Chair Allen and Members of the Planning Commission: 

This office represents Langer Family, LLC (the "Langers"), the applicant requesting approval of 
the subdivision in Case File No. SUB 12-02 ("Subdivision") for approximately 55 acres of real 
property generally located east of SW Langer Farms Parkway and south of Tualatin-Sherwood 
Road. The purpose of this letter is to request that the Planning Commission deny the appeal of 
Mr. Jim Claus and instead affirm City staffs June 21, 2012 decision to approve the Subdivision, 
subject to conditions ("Decision"). 

1. 	City staff correctly approved the Subdivision, subject to the conditions of approval 
set forth in the Decision. 

The Planning Commission should find that there is substantial evidence in the whole record to 
support the conclusion that the Subdivision satisfies applicable approval criteria set forth in the 
City’s Zoning and Community Development Code ("ZCDC"). This evidence includes the 
application materials, narrative, and subdivision plans submitted by the Langers as well as the 
findings and conclusions of the City’s professional planning staff set forth in the Decision. No 
party submitted substantial evidence to the City that undermined the application materials and 
staff findings and conclusions. In fact, only one party (Jim Claus) submitted comments in 
opposition to the Subdivision, and as explained below, his comments were not persuasive and do 
not provide grounds to deny the Subdivision. For these reasons, the Planning Commission 
should approve the Subdivision. 

69095-0001ILEGAL24 166631.2 
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2. 	The Planning Commission should deny the opponent’s appeal issues. 

Mr. Claus raises six (6) issues on appeal (as listed on page 8 of his appeal statement). Each issue 
is listed below, followed by an explanation why the Planning Commission should deny the issue 
and affirm the Decision to approve the Subdivision. 

A. Issue #1: "Flawed Notice of Decision containing conflicting information that 
staff cites as scrivener’s error." 

RESPONSE: The Planning Commission should deny this appeal issue for two (2) reasons. First, 
although the notice of the Decision technically contains a scrivener’s error in stating the duration 
of the approval, the text and context of the Decision itself clarifies that the approval is valid for 
up to two (2) years. The scrivener’s error appears in the notice of Decision, which states: "The 
approval is valid for a period of one (2) years from the date of the decision notice, per Section 
16.120.050" (emphasis added). The referenced section�ZCDC 16.120.050�provides, in part, 
as follows: "If the final plat is not approved within two (2) years, the preliminary plat approval 
shall expire and a new plat must be submitted." Thus, the context clarifies staffs intent to 
approve the plat for two (2) years. Moreover, the bolded language of Condition A.4 of the 
Decision correctly states that the preliminary plat approval lasts for two (2) years. Thus, both the 
text and context of the Decision resolves any confusion created by the scrivener’s error. Second, 
Mr. Claus does not contend that the City cannot approve the plat for up to two (2) years. 
Therefore, the Planning Commission can cure the staff error by issuing a decision that corrects 
the scrivener’s error. For these reasons, the Planning Commission should deny this appeal issue. 

B. Issue #2: "Improper Public Notice was given by staff. Staff has relied on 
INFILL standards for Proposed Lot 5 to grant waivers for the access without 
properly notifying the PUBLIC per Sherwood Zoning Code Chapter 
16.68.060." 

RESPONSE: The Planning Commission should deny this contention for three (3) reasons. First, 
the City gave proper public notice of the Subdivision. ZCDC 16.72.020 governs notices of land 
divisions and notices of pending land use applications involving ZCDC 16.68. According to the 
staff report at page 2, the City properly provided notice of the Subdivision in accordance with 
ZCDC 16.72: 

"Notice of the application was mailed to property owners within 
1000 feet, posted on the property and in five locations throughout 
the City on April 25, 2012 in accordance with the notice provisions 
of Section 16.72.020 of the SZCDC." 

69095-0001 /LEGAL24 166631.2 
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Therefore, the City’s notice of the Subdivision was proper. Although Mr. Claus contends that the 
notice is nevertheless defective because it fails to list all applicable approval criteria, Mr. Claus 
is mistaken. In fact, the notice lists various criteria, including ZCDC 16.128. City staff only 
applied ZCDC 16.68 as expressly referenced in ZCDC 16.128. Thus, notice that ZCDC 16.128 
was an applicable approval criterion necessarily included notice that the City could apply ZCDC 
16.68 to the Subdivision. In this way, the City’s notice properly identified all applicable 
approval criteria. 

Second, and in the alternative, to the extent the City did not provide proper notice, Mr. Claus has 
waived any ability to object to lack of notice because he has appeared on appeal and raised the 
issue. In short, Mr. Claus has not�and cannot allege�that the City’s failure to specifically list 
ZCDC 16.68 as an approval criterion in the notice has prejudiced his substantial rights. The 
mere existence of a procedural violation under ORS 197.763 does not, of itself, warrant 
overturning a local decision. Rather, ORS 197.83 5(9)(a)(B) requires that the procedural error 
"prejudiced the substantial rights" of the party seeking relief. LUBA has determined that 
"substantial rights" include the rights to an adequate opportunity to prepare and submit one’s case 
and to a full and fair hearing. Torgeson v. City of Canby, 19 Or LUBA 511, 520 (1990). LUBA 
has further held that the failure of a local government notice to include a listing of applicable 
approval criteria is not an error that requires remand of the decision when the staff report 
addressed the criteria, the parties had the opportunity to comment both in writing and at a 
hearing on the staff report, and petitioner did not demonstrate substantial prejudice. Concerned 
Citizens of the Upper Rogue v. Jackson County, 33 Or LUBA 70 (1997). 

In the instant case, Mr. Claus has not alleged that the failure to separately list ZCDC 16.68 in the 
notice of the Subdivision application prejudiced his rights to an adequate opportunity to prepare 
and submit his case or the right to a full and fair hearing. Furthermore, the Decision at page 25 
discusses the applicability of ZCDC 16.68, Mr. Claus has had possession of the staff decision for 
nearly a month already, and Mr. Claus will have the opportunity to address the issue in a hearing 
before the Planning Commission. Therefore, Mr. Claus cannot establish that the City has failed 
to provide proper notice in a manner that warrants overturning the Decision. Finally, it should be 
noted that Mr. Claus has not alleged that the Subdivision fails to satisfy ZCDC 16.68. Thus, his 
contention is purely procedural in nature. 

Third, the Planning Commission can determine that ZCDC 16.68 is not even applicable to the 
Subdivision because Lot 5, including its accessway, abuts a public street. ZCDC 16.128.030.B. 
provides that "[a]ll lots in a subdivision shall abut a public street, except as allowed for infill 
development under Chapter 16.68." Access to Lot 5 will be provided by an access easement 
across Lot 4 to SW Langer Farms Parkway. The easement is an interest in real property that will 
be recorded in the public records. The easement will be appurtenant to Lot 5 because it is 
accessory to Lot 5, and the use and enjoyment of Lot 5 is dependent upon the continued 
existence of the access rights provided by the easement. In this way, the easement is effectively 
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part and parcel of Lot 5. Accordingly, Lot 5, through its easement, satisfies the abutment 
requirement of ZCDC 16.128, and the Planning Commission should find that there is no basis to 
apply ZCDC 16.68. Under these circumstances, there would be no reason to provide notice that 
ZCDC 16.68 is an applicable approval criterion. 

For these reasons, the Planning Commission should deny this appeal issue. 

C. Issue #3: Violation of the PUD - a Major Change to the Final Development 
Plan dated August of 1995. Staff is requiring a change to the use of the land 
and requiring dedication of land in this subdivision application for public 
roadway and right of way. The land was specifically proscribed from that 
use in the original Langer PUD. The Langer PUD must be treated as having 
a Major Change and thus go through the PUD approval process noted in 
Sherwood Code Chapter 16.40." 

RESPONSE: The Planning Commission should deny this appeal issue for three (3) reasons. 
First, the decision does not expressly request a major change to the PUD. In fact, it does not 
even concern or affect the PUD. Rather, it is an independent application for a land division. Mr. 
Claus does not explain how approval of a land division application can implicitly approve a 
change to the underlying PUD. For this reason alone, the Planning Commission should deny this 
contention. Second, neither "public roadway" nor "right-of-way" is a use under either the PUD 
or the ZCDC. Therefore, the City’s approval of a public road within the PUD is not approval of a 
new use. Third, the City Council has already approved a change to the PUD to allow the 
extension of Century Drive, and that decision has become final and is no longer appealable. 
Specifically, in 2007, the City Council approved a minor change to the PUD, subject to a 
condition requiring an extension of Century Drive. Although not required, the City Council 
conducted a hearing before reaching its decision. Mr. Claus attended that hearing and submitted 
testimony into the record at that time. For these reasons, the Planning Commission should deny 
this appeal issue. 

D. Issue #4: "Staff’s decision is flawed. Staff is treating the PUD as if it is 
outside of PUD constraints for part of the logic used to grant approval to a 5 
lot subdivision of the PUD. Also, staff neglected to submit pertinent 
information to the record as part of this application which would have direct 
bearing on the original staff decision - which occurred after staff closed the 
comment period. As such, I have included some of that missing information 
as it is directly pertinent to this appeal. See also Exhibit 8, copy from the 
1995 code Section 3.404 for Appeals showing that parties may present old 
evidence or any additional evidence." 

69095-0001/LEGAL24166631 .2 
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RESPONSE: The Planning Commission should deny this appeal issue for two (2) reasons. First, 
contrary to Mr. Claus’ contention, the application does not concern or affect the PUD. In fact, it 
is an independent application for a land division. None of the approval criteria applicable to the 
Subdivision require any findings or determinations about the PUD. Therefore, the status of the 
PUD is irrelevant to the Subdivision, and the Planning Commission should deny Mr. Claus’ 
evidence as irrelevant. Second, although Mr. Claus relies upon "1995 code Section 3.404" to 
justify the submittal of additional evidence into the record, the Planning Commission should 
deny this contention because Section 3.404 is not applicable to the Subdivision. Rather, pursuant 
to ORS 227.178(3), because the application was deemed complete within 180 days after its 
submittal to the City, the City is obligated to apply the standards and criteria that were applicable 
at the time the application was first submitted. In the instant case, the Langers submitted the 
application on March 30, 2012, which is long after Section 3.404 was superseded. Therefore, 
"1995 code Section 3.404" is not applicable to the Subdivision. Although the Langers elected to 
apply the use standards of the 1995 code in the PUD, that election was limited in nature and did 
not extend to procedural standards or to other applications relating to the subject property. 

For these reasons and the additional reasons set forth in the Decision, the Planning Commission 
should deny this contention. 

E. Issue #5: "Violation of Sherwood code Section 16.40.040(A)(2): Failure to 
Complete. The Planning Commission must meet to decide if the PUD is still 
in the public’s interest." 

RESPONSE: The Planning Commission should deny this appeal issue because this application 
does not concern or affect the PUD. Rather, it is an independent application for a land division. 
Mr. Claus does not cite to any provision of the PUD, the ZCDC, or any provision of state law 
that requires the City to determine whether or not the PUD is still in the public’s interest as a 
prerequisite to approving a land division on property within the PUD. Accordingly, the Planning 
Commission should deny this contention. 

F. Issue #6: Violation of the intent of the PUP - staff is attempting to 
incorrectly administratively apply Subdivision Standards to the Langer PUP 
Phases 6, 7, 8, which is beyond their scope and authority. The Phases are to 
have Site Plan Reviews with the Planning Commission/City Council. Staff 
essentially has made up a new process for the PUP by incorrectly trying to 
grant subdivision and land approval through a Type II procedure." 

RESPONSE: The Planning Commission should deny this contention for two reasons. First, staff 
followed the proper procedure for reviewing and approving the Subdivision. ZCDC 
16.120.030.A.1 .a. provides that subdivisions of between four (4) and ten (10) lots are subject to a 
Type II review. Further, ZCDC 16.72.010.B.3.b. provides that the Planning Director has the 
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authority to render decisions for Type II applications. The Subdivision would create five (5) lots 
and two (2) tracts. The Planning Director rendered the Decision in accordance with its Type II 
procedures. Thus, contrary to Mr. Claus’ assertion, staff has not "made up a new process." 
Staffs approval also does not circumvent the requirement that development of each phase of the 
PUD is subject to approval of a Site Plan Review application. The Langers acknowledge that 
each phase of the PUD is subject to the site planning requirement. In fact, the Langers have 
recently submitted to the City an application for Site Plan Review for Phase 7 of the PUD. That 
application is still pending. 

The Planning Commission should deny this contention. 

3. 	Conclusion. 

For the foregoing reasons, the Planning Commission should deny the appeal issues raised by Mr. 
Claus and approve the Subdivision, subject to the conditions set forth in the Decision. I have 
asked City staff to place a copy of this letter in the official Planning Department file and to place 
a copy before you. Please consider this letter before rendering your decision in this matter. I 
will attend the Planning Commission hearing in this matter, and I am happy to answer your 
questions at that time. 

Thank you for your attention to the points in this letter. 

Very truly yours, 

Seth J. King 

cc: 	Brad Kilby 
Chris Crean 
Client 
Mark Whitlow 
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